

# **CITY OF PERRYSBURG**

**COVID-19 COMMUNICATIONS** 

For Immediate Release: April 1, 2020

## **Department of Public Service Updates**

The Governor's Office of the State of Ohio is urging all Ohioans to take actions to help minimize the spread of COVID-19. In an effort to reduce exposure of the virus and minimize in-person contact, the City has suspended or cancelled the following services:

## **Refuse & Recycling Collection Updates**

The City is suspending large item pickup during refuse collection. Any item not placed in your Toter will not be picked-up. This went into effect beginning Monday, March 23.

The Recycling Dropoff Areas at the Department of Public Service, located at 11980 Roachton Road, and the Department of Public Utilities, located at 211 East Boundary Street, will be closing at 3:30 p.m. today, March 24. Our third party provider has suspended services until further notice. We apologize for the inconvenience.

## All Public Restrooms & Playgrounds Closed

The City has closed all public restrooms at City parks and in Downtown Perrysburg. Trash pick-up at City parks and in Downtown Perrysburg will continue. This went into effect at 4:30 p.m. on March 18.

Additionally, all playgrounds, recreation equipment and courts are currently closed, as mandated by the Governor of the State of Ohio's mandatory Stay at Home order.

### **Spring Brush Pickup**

Spring brush pickup has been cancelled for Spring 2020.

## Canoe and Kayak Rack Rentals and Garden Plot Rentals

Beginning April 1, residents may apply for Canoe/Kayak Rack Rentals and Garden Plot Rentals. However, due to the public health emergency, residents will not be able to submit walk-in applications for Canoe/Kayak Rack Rentals and Garden Plot Rentals at the Department of Public Service building. Residents may apply by heading to our website

(<u>http://apps.ci.perrysburg.oh.us/Documents/default.aspx</u>), downloading the appropriate application and mailing it to:

City of Perrysburg Department of Public Service 11980 Roachton Road Perrysburg, OH 43551